
Page 1 of  5

Resolution of Comments on Final Revision to STP Procedure SA-116

Comment 1: Communication of periodic meetings results to the Management
Review Board (MRB) should be an objective of this procedure.  (RIII)

Response:  Communication of periodic meetings results to the MRB was added as an  objective
to the procedure.

Comment 2: Evolution of periodic meeting procedure is not adequately explained. 
IMPEP Lessons Learned Report characterized that a “high priority, 
substantive change” was needed to make periodic meetings more 
effective.  This section states that, based on comments, the procedure 
should remain basically unchanged.  There is a disconnect.  Has the 
process really evolved in the last year to discount concerns raised by
the working group?  (RIII)

Response:  The Background section of the procedure has been expanded to provide further
explanation.

Comment 3: The IMPEP WG recommended that the periodic meetings process
should focus on self-audits.  In reaction to comments this explicit
guidance was eliminated from the procedure.  We believe that self-
audits are an  extremely effective tool in the management of radioactive
materials  programs.  We have seen their value in our own program, in
RIII  Agreement States and in other Agreement States in which we have 
participated in program reviews.  If not required they should be
strongly  encouraged and emphasized during periodic meetings.  (RIII)

Response:  NRC staff agrees.  However, given the response from the States and the evident
evolution of the procedure and current practices, mandatory use of self-audits was removed
from the procedure.  Encouraging the use and value of self-audits can be discussed during the
meetings.

Comment 4: The second sentence on the first paragraph of the Background section 
seems to be confusing or misleading.  The use of the word “some”
implies that the proposal for periodic one-day meetings was made on
the basis of the opinion of a minority of Agreement States, while the
inclusion of  “consistently” implies a consensus of opinion. Suggest to
improve the  sentence by deleting the word “consistently.”   (NMSS)

Response:  The word “consistently” has been eliminated from this sentence.
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Comments 5 & 6:  It appears that a previously undefined role, the “Periodic Meetings
Coordinator,“ is identified in Part IV.  Given the level of detail provided
in  this section, it may be appropriate to explain how this new role came
into being, and why other roles (the Agreement States Program
Director and  the Management Review Board) are included in this
revision but not in the previous one.  (NMSS)

The Periodic Meetings Coordinator is apparently a new position.  It is 
unclear whether this position is needed in that the duties are currently
performed by the IMPEP Project Manager or, in some cases, by the
RSAO.  (RIII)

Response:  The Periodic Meetings Coordinator (PMC) is a new position created in view of the
increased number of tasks and responsibilities that the new and current  practices impose on
the staff.  The PMC will perform tasks that are not being carried out by other IMPEP staff.

Comments 7 & 8:  It may be helpful to explain the difference between the “Agreement
State Program Director” and the “Director, Office of State and Tribal 
Programs,” either in the Background section or in Part IV.  (NMSS)

In Section E it is not clear whether the “Agreement State Program 
Director” refers to an individual within NRC/STP or within an
Agreement State, since this role has not been defined in this
procedure.  Assuming this role refers to an Agreement State, it may not
be appropriate to define this person’s responsibilities in an NRC
procedure, but that refer to the  interaction between this person and
NRC/STP within the context of the RSAO role. (NMSS) 

Response:  Staff believes the difference between the Agreement State Radiation Control
Program Director (RCPD) and the Director of NRC’s Office of State and Tribal Programs is
clearly established within the procedure.  RCPD’s participation/interaction has been embedded
within the RSAO roles section. 

Comment 9: For the past couple of years RIII DNMS Director and/or Deputy Director
have attended periodic meetings in RIII.  This has emphasized the 
Regional management support of the Agreement State program and 
strengthened our relationship with the States.  We suggest that the 
procedure advocate attendance of Regional managers at periodic 
meetings.  (RIII)

Response:  Staff believes it is not appropriate to advocate attendance/participation of other 
NRC staff or managers at periodic meetings in all cases.  However, the procedure is sufficiently
flexible and allows such participation on a case-by-case basis.
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Comment 10: Items C.2 and C.3 (RSAO - Roles and Responsibilities section) should
be combined.  Periodic meeting dates should be coordinated with all 
involved parties.  (RIII)

Response:  Items C.2 and C.3 of the Roles and Responsibilities section (Regional State 
Agreements Officer) were combined.  Items 4-10 now become items 3-9. 

Comment 11: The phrase “as well as a request for any comments on the draft agenda 
and additional specific meeting discussion topics” should be deleted
from the letter to the State Program Director.  Since the draft agenda is
jointly  developed by the RSAO and State management this addition is 
unnecessary.  (RIII)

Response:  Although NRC staff may agree, the phrase should be kept in the letter to provide
flexibility and opportunity for last minute or unexpected changes.

Comment 12: Section IV.C.7 states that ”the RSAO should become familiar with the 
Agreement State Program prior to the periodic meeting.”  This obvious 
statement is not needed in the procedure.   (RIII)

Response:  This statement has been deleted from the procedure.

Comment 13: Item C.10 states that “the RSAO discuss periodic meeting summaries
with the MRB.”  Typically, RSAO does not do this.  Is this a job for the
new  Periodic Meetings Coordinator?  (RIII)

Response:  Item C.10 is now item C.9.  It provides clarification on RSAO’s role in the  periodic
meeting summary discussion with the MRB.  This is not intended to be a job for the Periodic
Meetings Coordinator (PMC’s tasks are clearly identified in section IV.B.).

Comment 14: The procedure needs to clarify how and when the periodic meetings 
results are presented to the MRB.  As written, the procedure seems to 
require that an MRB meeting be held after every periodic meeting.  
Instead, the procedure should state that results of the periodic
meetings  will be discussed at the next scheduled MRB meeting
(following an IMPEP review) unless significant concerns are raised
which necessitate a special MRB meeting.  (RIII)

Response:  Clarification on how and when the meetings’ results are provided to the MRB were
included under the RSAO’s Roles and Responsibilities section (i.e.,  IV.C.9). 

Comment 15: Add “as defined in Part V.A” after the words “appropriate frequency.”   
(NMSS)

Response:  Words were included in the procedure.
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Comment 16: The second paragraph in Section IV.F - Roles and Responsibilities,
RSAO - states that “the MRB will always be appraised [sic] on the
periodic meeting’s results.  The MRB provides directions on a course
of action....”  This paragraph refers to a subsequent section (“See V.H.
below.”)  However, it is not clear within either of these paragraphs what
the mechanism will be for apprizing the MRB, and how the MRB will
communicate its direction in a course of action.  If a mechanism exists
for  communication between the MRB and STP outside of the formal
MRB  meeting process, it would be appropriate to reference that
process in this procedure. (NMSS)

Response:  Further clarification on the mechanism to apprize the MRB has been included      
under sections IV.C.9 and V.G.  Additional information on how the MRB will communicate its
direction in a course of action is now included under this section (i.e., IV.F.). 

Comment 17: Draft periodic meeting summary should be shared with the cognizant
Regional manager.  (RIII)

Response:  Guidance on this regard is clearly stated in section IV.C.8 of the procedure.

Comment 18: Items V.H.1 and V.H.2 are redundant and should be combined.  (RIII)

Response:  Items V.H.1 and V.H.2 are now items G.1 and G.2.  In addition, these items have
been redrafted as a result of addressing other comments.

Comment 19: Item V.H.3 states that if concerns about an Agreement State are
identified during a periodic meeting, a letter may be sent to the
Agreement State Program Director describing the MRB-directed formal
course of action.   The word “may” should be changed to “should.” 
(RIII)

Response:  Current practices are that a written communication may not be sent to the
Agreement State Program Director in all cases.  Direction on a course of action is captured in
the MRB meeting minutes and communicated to the Agreement State Program Director either
during the meeting or by letter.  The word “may” will remain unchanged.

Comment 20: Last sentence in Section V.D. says: “The RSAO and the ASPO need to
assure that appropriate follow-up action has been taken.”  It would be
helpful to indicate where the guidance is found that explains what
follow- up action is required.  (NMSS)

Response:  Additional information has been included under this section to provide clarification.
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Comment 21: Item V.A is confusing.  Based on first portion of the paragraph this
would be expected to say: “a midterm periodic meeting should take
place approximately xx months after the IMPEP review.”  It should be
clarified somewhere if all periodic meetings are on a “case-by-case
basis” or just additional meetings “requested by STP management or
the State” on such situations. (OGC)

Response:  This section had been redrafted to provide a better and clearer guidance.

Comment 22: Item V.G, last paragraph, clarify who is they; is it the State? If so, use it. 
If others, use them. (OGC)

Response:  The word “they” has been substituted by “it”

Comment 23: Although referenced, SA-106, Management Review Board, is not
identified elsewhere in the procedure.  (RIII)

Response:  SA-106 is now referenced under Section IV.F, Management Review Board.

Comment 24: Procedure numbers (SA-XX) should have hyphens.  (RIII)

Response:  Procedure numbers were hyphenated.

Comment 25: Include SECY Paper referenced in Background section. (OGC)

Response:  SECY-96-234, “Status Report on Implementation of the Integrated materials 
Evaluation Program (IMPEP)” is now included under the references section of the procedure.

Comments on grammar, spelling, formatting and style-

The majority of these comments have been addressed.


